NEW TOWNS ACT

FORMATION INTO A TOWN

(O C 40/83)

Approved and Ordered, F LYNCH-STAUNTON, Lieutenant Governor

Edmonton, January 12, 1983

Whereas the board of administrators of the New Town of Fox Creek has, by resolution, made a request for the formation of the New Town into a town and has furnished satisfactory proof that the requirements requisite to the formation of a town have been complied with,

Therefore, upon the recommendation of the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, the Lieutenant Governor in Council, pursuant to section 21(1)(a) and (2) of the New Towns Act, orders

- (a) that the New Town of Fox Creek be formed into the Town of Fox Creek, effective September 1, 1983,
- (b) that the boundaries of the Town of Fox Creek be those of the present New Town of Fox Creek and more particularly described in the attached Appendix,
- (c) that the board of administrators who are in office on September 1, 1983, shall remain in office until the organizational meeting following the first general election in the town

L D Hyndman (Acting Chairman)

THE ALBERTA GAZETTE MARCH 15, 1983

Schedule "A"

All unsurveyed road allowances within or adjoining the above described area

In unsurveyed township 62, range 19, west of the fifth meridian, the west half of section 33 and those portions of sections 32, 29 and the west half of section 28 lying north of the northeasterly limits of Highway No 43 (registered plan 4426 J Y)